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1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Tyler Hudson & Gardner Brewer 
Hudson, P.A. 

FLU Category: LI (Light Industrial)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 6.19

Community 
Plan Area: Apollo Beach

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:

The request is to rezone a 6.19-acre property located at 5801 North U.S. Highway 41 in Apollo Beach from CI
(Commercial Intensive) to Planned Development. The proposal is for a 147,000-square-foot four-story self-storage 
facility and an additional two buildings comprising 9,000-sqare-feet and 12,000-square-feet of enclosed RV and boat 
storage.

Development Standards:
Current CI Zoning Proposed PD

Density / Intensity 0.30 FAR 0.62 FAR 

Lot Size / Lot Width Minimum 20,000 sf / 100’ Minimum 6.19 acres / Approximately 650’ 

Setbacks/Buffering and Screening
30’ Front

Rear/Sides: 
2 ft. for every ft. over 20 ft. 

30’ Front Setback
Rear: 20’ ft. with Type “B” buffer

Side (North): Rear: 15’ ft. with Type “B” buffer
Side (South): Rear: 20’ ft. with Type “B” buffer

Height 50’ 50’ 

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s):
None Requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code:
Waiver of additional setback of 2 feet for every foot over 20 feet for 
the front, rear and side yard setbacks.  

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Inconsistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Supportable 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The approximately 6.31-acre subject site is located on the east side US Highway 41, south of Mac Miller Road. The 
subject site is located in the Urban Service Area. It falls within the limits of the Southshore Areawide Systems Plan and 
the Apollo Beach Community Plan. The subject site is located in the Coastal High Hazard Area. 
 
To the southeast of the subject site is a CSX right-of-way. The property is bounded by US HWY 41 to the north, 
agricultural land to the west, industrial zoned property to the east. The parcel is currently vacant. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Light Industrial  

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 0.75 F.A.R.  

Typical Uses: 

Typical allowable uses within the LI Future Land Use category include 
processing, manufacturing and assembly of materials including food 
products, storage, furniture or apparel manufacturing, packaging plants, 
wholesaling, storage of non-hazardous materials, warehouse/showrooms 
with retail sales (which occupy no more than 20% of the floor area of 
the principal use), offices, research/corporate parks as the predominant 
uses and subordinate uses or services such as hotels, motels, restaurants, 
suburban scale retail establishments, and recreational facilities. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by 

Zoning District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North M 

 
Minimum  

20,000 sq. ft.   
 

Manufacturing, processing, 
intensive commercial Warehouse / Distribution 

South AI  
(Ag. Industrial) 

 
Minimum 1 acre  

 

Agriculture and related 
uses. New residential not 

allowed.  
Agricultural Packing Facility  

East  CSX ROW & 
AR  

 
Minimum 5 acre 

(AR)  
 

Agricultural/ SF (AR)  Agricultural  

West PD 03-0052/ 
10-0395 Per PD  Single-family home U.S. 41 Right-of-way and 

Single-family Subdivision 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan) 
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT)  

 
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

US 41 FDOT Principal 
Arterial - Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 10,776 393 367 
Proposed 254 17 29 
Difference (+/1) (-) 10,522 (-) 376 (-) 338 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
South  None None Does Not Meet LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
 

 

 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
   
   
 Choose an item.  
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY      
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor (W. Windhorst Rd.) 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 
 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  
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Impact/Mobility Fees: 
 
Self-Storage/Mini-Warehouse 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                 
Mobility: $653 * 168 = $109,704                   
Fire: $32 * 168 = $5,376        
 
Urban Mobility, South Fire - 4 story 147,000 s.f. self storage facility, with additional 9,000 s.f. and 12,000 s.f. RV/Boat 
Storage facilities; total of 168,000 s.f. storage/mini-warehouse                      

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Planning Commission  
 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 
Density Bonus Requested 
Consistent               Inconsistent  

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 

See Planning 
Commission Report.  
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
The 6.31-acre subject site is located on the east side US Highway 41, south of MacMiller Road. The subject site is located 
in the Urban Service Area. It falls within the limits of the Southshore Areawide Systems Plan and the Apollo Beach 
Community Plan. The subject site is vacant. Directly west across U.S. 41, is a 233.7-acre residential development. PD 03-
0052 (as modified by 10-0395) approved a development of single-family detached, single-family attached, villa, duplex, 
and quadraplex dwelling units. Staff notes, that the Falls Boulevard entrance to the residential subdivision (shown below) 
is catercorner to the proposed mini-warehouse.  
 

 

 
Located to the immediate north/northeast is a warehouse distribution facility on property zoned Manufacturing. To the 
immediate south there appears to be an agricultural packing and distribution facility on property zoned Agricultural 
Intensive. The applicant is proposing a 15-foot buffer with Type “B” screening on the north property boundary with folio 
54186.0000 and a 20-foot buffer with Type “B” screening on the south side adjacent to folio 54185.000. The buffer on 
the proposed south PD boundary exceeds the LDC Sec. 6.06.06, requirement for a 15-foot buffer with Type “B” screening, 
pursuant to existing adjacent use and proposed use. 
 
The applicant is not proposing any open storage. Open storage which constitutes the principal use of a site shall be 
considered a Group 6 use and the entire site shall be buffered in accordance with 6.06.06.A and 6.06.06.C of the Land 
Development Code. In that instance, no buffering would be required since the adjacent uses are Group 6.  
 
It should be noted, Mini Warehouses are an allowable use in the CG, CI and M zoning districts, pursuant to Section 
2.02.02, Allowable Uses in Zoning Districts. However, the maximum FAR in the CI zoning district is 0.3; whereas, the 
proposed project is requesting a 0.62 FAR. The M zoning district would allow a maximum FAR of 0.75; however, the 
applicant would have to comply with the additional 60-foot setback due to the required 2-foot setback for every foot 
over 20 feet in height resulting in a minimum 60 feet setback.  
 
The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area and the City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area. The 
subject property contains wetland areas, which have not been delineated, and surveys have not been received or 
approved by EPC. Knowledge of the actual extent of the wetland and OSW are necessary in order to verify the avoidance 
of wetland impacts pursuant to Chapter 1-11, prior to the issuance of land alteration permits or other development. 
The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area and would require connection to the 
County's potable water systems. An 8-inch water main exists approximately 300 feet from the site and is located north 
of the subject property within the east right-of-way of N. U.S. Highway 41. A 6-inch wastewater force main exists 
approximately 180 feet from the site and is located west of the subject property within the west right-of-way of N. U.S. 
Highway 41.  
 
The subject property contains wetland areas, which have not been delineated, and surveys have not been received or 
approved by EPC. Knowledge of the actual extent of the wetland and OSW are necessary in order to verify the avoidance 
of wetland impacts pursuant to Chapter 1-11, prior to the issuance of land alteration permits or other development.  



APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0444 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Timothy Lampkin, AICP   

  

Page 10 of 16 

 
The applicant is proposing a maximum building height of 50 feet consistent with the Commercial General zoning 
classification. AI (Agricultural Industrial) also allows a maximum building height of 50 feet. The M zoning located to the 
north of the subject property allows a building height up to 110 feet.  
 
Waiver Requested:  
The applicant proposed a maximum height of 50 feet for the proposed mini-warehouse buildings. The applicant requests 
a waiver of additional setback of 2 feet for every foot over 20 feet to allow for greater flexibility in locating the structures 
in appropriate locations. Staff finds the waiver request supportable. The applicant is proposing a maximum 50-foot 
building height with no additional setback. Staff find the waiver supportable. The applicant has not requested a variation 
from the general site development requirements found in Parts 6.06.06, Buffering and Screening Requirements.  
 
Vehicular and pedestrian access is proposed to be to/from US 41 via one (1) access connection.  All existing access 
driveways will be closed.  FDOT staff reviewed the project at a preapplication meeting and did not note any 
issues/request conditions that would need to be included within the proposed conditions of zoning approval. 
 
The site will comply with and conform to all other applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited to, the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code, Site Development and Technical Manuals.  
 
 
5.2 Recommendation      
 
Based on the above considerations, staff finds that with the proposed conditions, the proposed Mini-warehouse and 
RV/Boat Storage to be approvable.  
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
Prior to PD Site Plan Certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to: 

 Remove the “CI” references to maximum and minimum in the site data table in its entirety or otherwise replace 
with the information in the “proposed standard” column for the PD variation and delete the extra column.  

 
Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted March 29, 
2022. 
 

1. The site shall be developed as depicted on the site plan, and subject to the conditions listed below.  
 

2. A maximum of 168,000 sf of development shall be allowed including 21,000 sq. ft. for enclosed RV/Boat 
storage spaces and 147,000 sq. ft. of mini-warehouse.  

 
3. Buffer and screening shall be in accordance with the LDC, Part 6.06.00, unless otherwise specified herein. 

Notwithstanding building setbacks delineated or noted in the Project Data Table, the following setbacks shall 
be provided from the PD boundaries. 

 
3.1        Minimum Front Yard:                    Minimum 30 ft. building setback with an additional 8 ft. buffer 
              Minimum Side Yard (North):        15 ft feet with Type “B” Screening abutting folio  
                                                                        54186.0000 
 Minimum Rear Yard (East):          20 feet with Type “B” Screening abutting folio   
                                                                        54159.0000 

Minimum Side Yard (South):       20 feet landscape buffer with Type “B” Screening abutting folio  
                                                         54185.0000.    
                                                   

4. Maximum building height shall be 50 feet.  
 

5. Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian access may be 
permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries.   

 
6. The project shall be served by one (1) access connection to US 41 as generally shown on the PD site plan.  

All existing driveway connections shall be removed and re-sodded. 
 

8. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the 
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does 
not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals. 

 
9. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence, 

but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in 
Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to 
accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 

 
10. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland 

/ other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW line must appear 
on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation 
Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 
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11. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending 
formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by 
the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
12. Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to the County’s 

water system. The improvements include two funded CIP projects that are currently under construction, 
C32001 - South County Potable Water Repump Station Expansion and C32011 - Potable Water In-Line 
Booster Pump Station and will need to be completed by the County prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system. 
 

13. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically 
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall 
be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

 
14. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained 

in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable 
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

 
15. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C,  the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal 

transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal 
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have 
not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective  date 
of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC.  Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD 
General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Mon Jun  6 2022 14:07:16  
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SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 



Less Internal Capture Not Available -78 -270 
Less Pass-By Trips Not Available -180 -224 









COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH 
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

Application number: RZ-PD 22-0444 

Hearing date: June 13, 2022 

Applicant: Spacebox Apollo Beach, LLC 

Request: Rezone to Planned Development 

Location: 5801 N. 41 Highway, Apollo Beach 

Parcel size: 6.19 acres +/- 

Existing zoning: CI 

Future land use designation: LI (0.75 FAR) 

Service area: Urban 

Community planning area: Apollo Beach Community Plan 

Southshore Areawide Systems Plan 
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A. APPLICATION REVIEW

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT 
APPLICATION REVIEW SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
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Rezoning Application:
PD 22-0444
Zoning Hearing Master Date:
6/13/2022
BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: 8/25/2022

Created 8-17-21

Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Tyler Hudson & Gardner Brewer 
Hudson, P.A. 

FLU Category: LI (Light Industrial)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 6.19

Community 
Plan Area: Apollo Beach

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:

The request is to rezone a 6.19-acre property located at 5801 North U.S. Highway 41 in Apollo Beach from CI
(Commercial Intensive) to Planned Development. The proposal is for a 147,000-square-foot four-story self-storage 
facility and an additional two buildings comprising 9,000-sqare-feet and 12,000-square-feet of enclosed RV and boat 
storage.  

Development Standards:
Current CI Zoning Proposed PD

Density / Intensity 0.30 FAR 0.62 FAR 

Lot Size / Lot Width Minimum 20,000 sf / 100’ Minimum 6.19 acres / Approximately 650’ 

Setbacks/Buffering and Screening
30’ Front

Rear/Sides:  
2 ft. for every ft. over 20 ft. 

30’ Front Setback
Rear: 20’ ft. with Type “B” buffer

Side (North): Rear: 15’ ft. with Type “B” buffer
Side (South): Rear: 20’ ft. with Type “B” buffer

Height 50’ 50’ 

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s):
None Requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code:
Waiver of additional setback of 2 feet for every foot over 20 feet for 
the front, rear and side yard setbacks.  

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Inconsistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Supportable 

3 of 39



APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0444 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Timothy Lampkin, AICP 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map  

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The approximately 6.31-acre subject site is located on the east side US Highway 41, south of Mac Miller Road. The 
subject site is located in the Urban Service Area. It falls within the limits of the Southshore Areawide Systems Plan and 
the Apollo Beach Community Plan. The subject site is located in the Coastal High Hazard Area. 

To the southeast of the subject site is a CSX right-of-way. The property is bounded by US HWY 41 to the north, 
agricultural land to the west, industrial zoned property to the east. The parcel is currently vacant. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Light Industrial 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 0.75 F.A.R. 

Typical Uses: 

Typical allowable uses within the LI Future Land Use category include 
processing, manufacturing and assembly of materials including food 
products, storage, furniture or apparel manufacturing, packaging plants, 
wholesaling, storage of non-hazardous materials, warehouse/showrooms 
with retail sales (which occupy no more than 20% of the floor area of 
the principal use), offices, research/corporate parks as the predominant 
uses and subordinate uses or services such as hotels, motels, restaurants, 
suburban scale retail establishments, and recreational facilities. 
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ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by 

Zoning District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North M Minimum 
20,000 sq. ft. 

Manufacturing, processing, 
intensive commercial Warehouse / Distribution 

South AI  
(Ag. Industrial) Minimum 1 acre 

Agriculture and related 
uses. New residential not 

allowed.  
Agricultural Packing Facility 

East CSX ROW & 
AR 

Minimum 5 acre 
(AR)  Agricultural/ SF (AR) Agricultural 

West PD 03-0052/ 
10-0395 Per PD Single-family home U.S. 41 Right-of-way and 

Single-family Subdivision 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan) 
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT) 

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

US 41 FDOT Principal 
Arterial - Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road
Sufficient ROW Width

Corridor Preservation Plan
Site Access Improvements
Substandard Road Improvements
Other

Project Trip Generation 
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 10,776 393 367 
Proposed 254 17 29 
Difference (+/1) (-) 10,522 (-) 376 (-) 338 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
South None None Does Not Meet LDC 
East None None Meets LDC 
West Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 

Choose an item. 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Natural Resources Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Check if Applicable: 
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters
Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land

Credit
Wellhead Protection Area
Surface Water Resource Protection Area

Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
Significant Wildlife Habitat
Coastal High Hazard Area
Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor (W. Windhorst Rd.)
Adjacent to ELAPP property
Other _________________________

Public Facilities: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested
Off-site Improvements Provided

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa
Rural        City of Temple Terrace

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0444 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
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Impact/Mobility Fees: 

Self-Storage/Mini-Warehouse 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)        
Mobility: $653 * 168 = $109,704    
Fire: $32 * 168 = $5,376        

Urban Mobility, South Fire - 4 story 147,000 s.f. self storage facility, with additional 9,000 s.f. and 12,000 s.f. RV/Boat 
Storage facilities; total of 168,000 s.f. storage/mini-warehouse       

Comprehensive Plan: Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Planning Commission 
Meets Locational Criteria       N/A
Locational Criteria Waiver Requested
Minimum Density Met N/A
Density Bonus Requested
Consistent Inconsistent

Yes
No

Inconsistent
Consistent

Yes
No

See Planning 
Commission Report. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0444 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Timothy Lampkin, AICP 

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility 
The 6.31-acre subject site is located on the east side US Highway 41, south of MacMiller Road. The subject site is located 
in the Urban Service Area. It falls within the limits of the Southshore Areawide Systems Plan and the Apollo Beach 
Community Plan. The subject site is vacant. Directly west across U.S. 41, is a 233.7-acre residential development. PD 03-
0052 (as modified by 10-0395) approved a development of single-family detached, single-family attached, villa, duplex, 
and quadraplex dwelling units. Staff notes, that the Falls Boulevard entrance to the residential subdivision (shown below) 
is catercorner to the proposed mini-warehouse.  

Located to the immediate north/northeast is a warehouse distribution facility on property zoned Manufacturing. To the 
immediate south there appears to be an agricultural packing and distribution facility on property zoned Agricultural 
Intensive. The applicant is proposing a 15-foot buffer with Type “B” screening on the north property boundary with folio 
54186.0000 and a 20-foot buffer with Type “B” screening on the south side adjacent to folio 54185.000. The buffer on 
the proposed south PD boundary exceeds the LDC Sec. 6.06.06, requirement for a 15-foot buffer with Type “B” screening, 
pursuant to existing adjacent use and proposed use. 

The applicant is not proposing any open storage. Open storage which constitutes the principal use of a site shall be 
considered a Group 6 use and the entire site shall be buffered in accordance with 6.06.06.A and 6.06.06.C of the Land 
Development Code. In that instance, no buffering would be required since the adjacent uses are Group 6.  

It should be noted, Mini Warehouses are an allowable use in the CG, CI and M zoning districts, pursuant to Section 
2.02.02, Allowable Uses in Zoning Districts. However, the maximum FAR in the CI zoning district is 0.3; whereas, the 
proposed project is requesting a 0.62 FAR. The M zoning district would allow a maximum FAR of 0.75; however, the 
applicant would have to comply with the additional 60-foot setback due to the required 2-foot setback for every foot 
over 20 feet in height resulting in a minimum 60 feet setback.  

The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area and the City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area. The 
subject property contains wetland areas, which have not been delineated, and surveys have not been received or 
approved by EPC. Knowledge of the actual extent of the wetland and OSW are necessary in order to verify the avoidance 
of wetland impacts pursuant to Chapter 1-11, prior to the issuance of land alteration permits or other development.  

The applicant is proposing a maximum building height of 50 feet consistent with the Commercial General zoning 
classification. AI (Agricultural Industrial) also allows a maximum building height of 50 feet. The M zoning located to the 
north of the subject property allows a building height up to 110 feet.  

Waiver Requested: 
The applicant proposed a maximum height of 50 feet for the proposed mini-warehouse buildings. The applicant requests 
a waiver of additional setback of 2 feet for every foot over 20 feet to allow for greater flexibility in locating the structures 
in appropriate locations. Staff finds the waiver request supportable. The applicant is proposing a maximum 50-foot 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0444 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Timothy Lampkin, AICP 

building height with no additional setback. Staff find the waiver supportable. The applicant has not requested a variation 
from the general site development requirements found in Parts 6.06.06, Buffering and Screening Requirements.  

Vehicular and pedestrian access is proposed to be to/from US 41 via one (1) access connection.  All existing access 
driveways will be closed.  FDOT staff reviewed the project at a preapplication meeting and did not note any 
issues/request conditions that would need to be included within the proposed conditions of zoning approval. 

The site will comply with and conform to all other applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited to, the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code, Site Development and Technical Manuals.  

5.2 Recommendation   

Based on the above considerations, staff finds that with the proposed conditions, the proposed Mini-warehouse and 
RV/Boat Storage to be approvable.  
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0444 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Timothy Lampkin, AICP 

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
Prior to PD Site Plan Certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to: 

Remove the “CI” references to maximum and minimum in the site data table in its entirety or otherwise replace
with the information in the “proposed standard” column for the PD variation and delete the extra column.

Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted March 29, 
2022. 

1. The site shall be developed as depicted on the site plan, and subject to the conditions listed below.

2. A maximum of 168,000 sf of development shall be allowed including 21,000 sq. ft. for enclosed RV/Boat
storage spaces and 147,000 sq. ft. of mini-warehouse.

3. Buffer and screening shall be in accordance with the LDC, Part 6.06.00, unless otherwise specified herein.
Notwithstanding building setbacks delineated or noted in the Project Data Table, the following setbacks shall 
be provided from the PD boundaries.

3.1        Minimum Front Yard:      Minimum 30 ft. building setback with an additional 8 ft. buffer 
  Minimum Side Yard (North):   15 ft feet with Type “B” Screening abutting folio 

 54186.0000 
Minimum Rear Yard (East):      20 feet with Type “B” Screening abutting folio  

 54159.0000 
Minimum Side Yard (South):     20 feet landscape buffer with Type “B” Screening abutting folio 

  54185.0000.   

4. Maximum building height shall be 50 feet.

5. Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian access may be
permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries.

6. The project shall be served by one (1) access connection to US 41 as generally shown on the PD site plan.
All existing driveway connections shall be removed and re-sodded.

8. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does
not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

9. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence,
but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in
Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to
accomplish reasonable use of the subject property.

10. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland
/ other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW line must appear 
on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation
Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).
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ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Timothy Lampkin, AICP 

11. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending
formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by
the appropriate regulatory agencies.

12. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall 
be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

13. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained
in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

14. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C,  the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have
not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective  date
of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC.  Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD
General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

J. Brian Grady
Mon Jun  6 2022 14:07:16

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures. 
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B. HEARING SUMMARY

This case was heard by the Hillsborough County Land Use Hearing Officer on June 13, 
2022. Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough County Development Services Department 
introduced the petition. 

Applicant 
Ms. Alex Schaler spoke on behalf of the applicant. Ms. Schaler presented the rezoning 
request and provided testimony as reflected in the hearing transcript, a copy of which is 
attached to and made a part of this recommendation. 

Development Services Department 
Mr. Tim Lampkin, Hillsborough County Development Services Department, presented a 
summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the staff report previously submitted 
into the record.  

Planning Commission 
Ms. Melissa Lienhard, Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission, presented 
a summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the Planning Commission report 
previously submitted into the record.  

Proponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in support of the application. There were none. 

Opponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in opposition to the application. There were none 

Development Services Department 
Mr. Lampkin stated Development Services Department had nothing further. 

Applicant Rebuttal 
Ms. Schaler presented rebuttal testimony as reflected in the hearing transcript, a copy of 
which is attached to and made a part of this recommendation. 

The hearing officer closed the hearing RZ-PD 22-0444. 

C. EVIDENCE SUMBITTED

Mr. Grady submitted into the record at the hearing a revised staff report. 
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D. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Subject Property consists of approximately 6.19 acres of vacant land at 5801
N. US 41 Highway in Apollo Beach.

2. The Subject Property is designated LI on the Future Land Use Map and is zoned
Commercial Intensive.

3. The Subject Property is located within the boundaries of the Apollo Beach
Community Plan and the Southshore Systems Plan and is within the Urban
Services Area. The Subject Property is in the Coastal High Hazard Area.

4. The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to Planned
Development to allow a 147,000-square-foot, four-story self-storage facility and
two additional buildings comprising 9,000-square-feet and 12,000-square-feet of
enclosed RV and boat storage.

5. The applicant is requesting waiver of the additional 2-foot setback for each foot
over 20 feet in height for the front, rear, and side yard setbacks to allow greater
flexibility in appropriately locating the proposed structures on the Subject Property.
The applicant is proposing a maximum 50-foot building height with no additional
setback. Development Services staff found the waiver request supportable.

6. The applicant is requesting waiver of the Commercial Locational Criteria. The
applicant’s justifications for the waiver include that the proposed use is compatible
with the adjacent light industrial uses, the proposed FAR of 0.62 is less than the
maximum FAR of 0.75, self-storage with RV and Boat storage is comparable to a
manufacturing or industrial use, and the proposed use would serve the daily needs
of residents in the surrounding area. The applicant also states the proposed use
differs from typical neighborhood serving commercial uses and is like a residential
support use because it will provide storage services for area residents. The
applicant further states the proposed use may limit potential contamination to
existing agricultural industrial uses by limiting a heavy industrial use presence.

7. Planning Commission staff found the waiver request inconsistent because self-
storage is a commercial general use subject to Commercial Locational Criteria.
Planning Commission staff found the applicant’s waiver justifications are
contradictory in that the applicant contends the proposed use will serve
surrounding residents’ daily needs, but also states the use will be infrequently
visited and will not serve residents’ daily needs. Planning Commission staff found
the proposed use is not considered a residential support use. Planning
Commission staff do not support the waiver and recommend the Board of County
Commissioners not grant the applicant a waiver to Commercial Locational Criteria.

8. The Subject Property is bounded from the southwest to the northeast by US
Highway 41, which is a 4-lane divided roadway. Across US Highway 41 to the east
are residential subdivisions zoned PD. The Dimare Ruskin Inc. plant abuts the
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Subject Property to the south on property zoned AI and is in use for vegetable 
packing and distribution. Plants of Ruskin DBA AltMed Florida, abuts the Subject 
Property to the northeast on property zoned M and is in use for medical cannabis 
cultivation. The CSX railroad right-of-way abuts the Subject Property to the east. 
Across the railroad to the east are lands zoned AR and in agricultural use. 

9. Development Services staff found the proposed PD rezoning for self-storage
warehouse and RV-boat storage approvable with the conditions enumerated in the
staff report based on the applicant’s general site plan submitted March 29, 2022.

10. Planning Commission staff found the proposed rezoning does not meet the intent
of Future Land Use (FLU) Policy 1.4 for compatibility, FLU Objective 8, and FLU
Policies 8.1 and 8.2 because the proposal would introduce a neighborhood serving
commercial use not scaled to the existing character of the surrounding area and
the Subject Property does not meet Commercial Locational Criteria, which the LI
Future Land Use category requires. Planning Commission staff further found the
proposed use does not meet the intent of FLU Objective 26 and Policy 26.5, which
seek to restrict non-industrial land uses in industrial FLU categories for securing
longer term economic development. Planning Commission staff found the self-
storage use would generate few employment opportunities in a FLU category that
anticipates greater employment opportunities, would diminish future opportunities
for job creation and employment for nearby residents. Planning Commission staff
noted the Apollo Beach Community Plan identifies a need for greater well-paying
employment and seeks to ensure professional and well-paying employment
opportunities in the area.

11. Planning Commission staff found the proposed rezoning inconsistent with the
Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough
County and inconsistent with the Apollo Beach Community Plan vision.

E. FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

The proposed request for rezoning to Planned Development is not in compliance with, 
and does not further the intent of the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future of 
Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 

F. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A development order is consistent with the comprehensive plan if “the land uses, densities 
or intensities, and other aspects of development permitted by such order…are compatible 
with and further the objectives, policies, land uses, and densities or intensities in the 
comprehensive plan and if it meets all other criteria enumerated by the local government.” 
§ 163.3194(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2020). Based on the evidence and testimony submitted in
the record and at the hearing, including reports and testimony of Development Services
Staff and Planning Commission staff, applicant’s testimony and evidence, there is
substantial competent evidence demonstrating the requested rezoning to Planned
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Development is not consistent with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 

G. SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to Planned Development to 
allow a 147,000-square-foot, four-story self-storage facility and two additional buildings 
comprising 9,000-square-feet and 12,000-square-feet of enclosed RV and boat storage.

The applicant is requesting a waiver of the additional 2-foot setback for each foot over 20 
feet in height for the front, rear, and side yard setbacks to allow greater flexibility in 
appropriately locating the proposed structures on the Subject Property. The applicant is 
proposing a maximum 50-foot building height with no additional setback. Development 
Services staff found the waiver request supportable.

The applicant is requesting waiver of the Commercial Locational Criteria. Planning
Commission staff do not support the waiver and recommend the Board of County 
Commissioners not grant the applicant a waiver to Commercial Locational Critera. 

H. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, this recommendation 
is for DENIAL of the rezoning request. 

Pamela Jo Hatley PhD, JD  Date:
Land Use Hearing Officer
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
June 13, 2022

Report Prepared:
June 1, 2022

Petition: PD 22-0444

5801 N 41 Highway

East side of US Highway 41 N, south of Mac Miller 
Road, west of the CSX Train tracks

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding: INCONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use: Light Industrial (0.75 FAR)

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan: Apollo Beach, Southshore Areawide Systems

Requested Zoning: Commercial Intensive (CI) to a Planned 
Development (PD) to permit the development of a 
147,000 square foot four (4) story self-storage 
facility with two (2) enclosed buildings for RV and 
boat parking/storage that are 9,000 square feet 
and 12,000 square feet

Parcel Size (Approx.): 6.31 +/- acres (274, 863.6 square feet)

Street Functional
Classification:   

North US Highway 41 – Arterial
Mac Miller Road - Collector

Locational Criteria: Does not meet (Mac Miller Road and US N 41 
Highway), a waiver has been submitted.

Evacuation Zone: Evacuation Zone A

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Context 
 The +/- 6.31 acre subject site is located on the east side US Highway 41, south of Mac Miller 

Road. The subject site is located in the Urban Service Area (USA). It falls within the limits of 
the Southshore Areawide Systems Plan and the Apollo Beach Community Plan. The subject 
site is located in the Coastal High Hazard Area. 
 

 The subject site’s Future Land Use designation is Light Industrial (LI) on the Future Land Use 
Map. Typical allowable uses within the LI Future Land Use category include processing, 
manufacturing and assembly of materials including food products, storage, furniture or 
apparel manufacturing, packaging plants, wholesaling, storage of non-hazardous materials, 
warehouse/showrooms with retail sales (which occupy no more than 20% of the floor area of 
the principal use), offices, research/corporate parks as the predominant uses and subordinate 
uses or services such as hotels, motels, restaurants, suburban scale retail establishments, 
and recreational facilities.  Free standing suburban scale neighborhood commercial uses are 
pursuant to locational criteria or 20% of the project’s land area when part of a larger 
industrial/office park (greater than 300,000 square feet). Agricultural uses may be permitted 
pursuant to policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use Element. LI is 
located to the north and south of the subject site. To the east is Suburban Mixed Use-6 (SMU-
6) and to the west is Residential-6 (RES-6) 
 

 The subject site is zoned Commercial Intensive (CI). Manufacturing (M) is located to the north 
and Agricultural Industrial (AI) is located directly to the south. To the east is Agricultural Rural 
(AR) and to the west and south are Planned Development (PD) zoning districts. Further north 
are Commercial General (CG) zoning districts along with Business Professional Office (BPO) 
and Residential Single Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6).  

  
 The subject site is currently vacant. Agricultural uses are located to the south and light 

commercial uses are located to the north. To the west are single family residential uses and 
to the east are also agricultural uses.  

 
 The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject site from Commercial Intensive (CI) to a 

Planned Development (PD) to permit the development of a 147,000 square foot four (4) story 
self-storage facility with two (2) enclosed buildings for RV and boat parking/storage that are 
9,000 square feet and 12,000 square feet, respectively. 

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives, and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for an inconsistency finding. 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective. 
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Policy 1.4:  Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Land Use Categories  
  
Objective 8:  The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the 
maximum level of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for 
an area.   A table of the land use categories and description of each category can be found in 
Appendix A.   
  
Policy 8.1:  The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential 
density, functional use, and the physical composition of the land.  The integration of these factors 
sets the general atmosphere and character of each land use category.  Each category has a 
range of potentially permissible uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative 
of the character of uses permitted within the land use designation.  Not all of those potential uses 
are routinely acceptable anywhere within that land use category.   
  
Policy 8.2:  Each potential use must be evaluated for compliance with the goals, objectives, and 
policies of the Future Land Use Element and with applicable development regulations. 
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations  
  
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those 
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. 
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development 
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
  
Policy 9.1:   Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted 
within that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is 
inconsistent with the plan.  
  
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development 
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the 
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those 
governmental bodies. 
 
Commercial-Locational Criteria   
  
Objective 22:  To avoid strip commercial development, locational criteria for neighborhood 
serving commercial uses shall be implemented to scale new commercial development consistent 
with the character of the areas and to the availability of public facilities and the market. 
 
Policy 22.1:   The locational criteria for neighborhood serving non-residential uses in specified 
land uses categories will:   
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 provide a means of ensuring appropriate neighborhood serving commercial development 
without requiring that all neighborhood commercial sites be designated on the Future Land 
Use Map;  

 establish a maximum square footage for each proposed neighborhood serving commercial 
intersection node to ensure that the scale of neighborhood serving commercial 
development defined as convenience, neighborhood, and general types of commercial 
uses, is generally consistent with surrounding residential character; and  

 establish maximum frontages for neighborhood serving commercial uses at intersections 
ensuring that adequate access exists or can be provided.  

  
Policy 22.2:  The maximum amount of neighborhood-serving commercial uses permitted in an 
area shall be consistent with the locational criteria outlined in the table and diagram below.  The 
table identifies the intersection nodes that may be considered for non-residential uses.  The 
locational criteria is based on the land use category of the property and the classification of the 
intersection of roadways as shown on the adopted Highway Cost Affordable Long Range 
Transportation Plan. The maximums stated in the table/diagram may not always be achieved, 
subject to FAR limitations and short range roadway improvements as well as other factors such 
as land use compatibility and environmental features of the site.    
  
In the review of development applications consideration shall also be given to the present and 
short-range configuration of the roadways involved.  The five year transportation Capital 
Improvement Program, MPO Transportation Improvement Program or Long Range 
Transportation Needs Plan shall be used as a guide to phase the development to coincide with 
the ultimate roadway size as shown on the adopted Long Range Transportation Plan.   
 
Policy 22.7:   Neighborhood commercial activities that serve the daily needs of residents in areas 
designated for residential development in the Future Land Use Element shall be considered 
provided that these activities are compatible with surrounding existing and planned residential 
development and are developed in accordance with applicable development regulations, 
including phasing to coincide with long range transportation improvements.   
  
The locational criteria outlined in Policy 22.2 are not the only factors to be considered for approval 
of a neighborhood commercial or office use in a proposed activity center. Considerations involving 
land use compatibility, adequacy and availability of public services, environmental impacts, 
adopted service levels of effected roadways and other policies of the Comprehensive Plan and 
zoning regulations would carry more weight than the locational criteria in the approval of the 
potential neighborhood commercial use in an activity center.  The locational criteria would only 
designate locations that could be considered, and they in no way guarantee the approval of a 
particular neighborhood commercial or office use in a possible activity center.  
  
Policy 22.8:  The Board of County Commissioners may grant a waiver to the intersection criteria 
for the location of commercial uses outlined in Policy 22.2.  The waiver would be based on the 
compatibility of the use with the surrounding area and would require a recommendation by the 
Planning Commission staff. Unique circumstances and specific findings should be identified by 
the staff or the Board of County Commissioners which would support granting a waiver to this 
section of the Plan. The Board of County Commissioners may reverse or affirm the Planning 
Commission staff's recommendation through their normal review of rezoning petitions. The waiver 
can only be related to the location of the neighborhood serving commercial or agriculturally 
oriented community serving commercial zoning or development.  The square footage requirement 
of the plan cannot be waived. 
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Economic Development:  Industrial and Heavy Commercial Uses, Research Corporate 
Parks and Tourist/Leisure Industries  
  
A healthy, stable economy contributes to the economic well-being of all Hillsborough County 
residents and makes possible a sound tax base sufficient to achieve the County’s Comprehensive 
Plan.  Desirable economic growth will contribute to, and be characterized by:  full, productive, 
stable employment; high economic returns (wages and benefits) on individual labor effort; a 
minimal rate of poverty; and cost containment of basic living expenses for all residents.  
  
Strategies that generally enhance desirable economic growth include:    

 encouraging the retention, expansion or attraction of export-base businesses—firms that 
provide goods or services to markets beyond the Tampa Bay metropolitan area.  These 
traditionally include many manufacturers, but may also include services, such as, financial 
service firms, universities, certain health services and tourism. Universities represent an 
ideal export-based firm—they not only sell four-year degrees to students from outside the 
metropolitan area, but they require their customers to purchase four years of food, lodging 
and other living expenses. This strategy may extend to key members of a significant 
industry cluster.   

 stimulating the development of import-substitution businesses—often smaller, sometimes 
home-based, firms that may fill an important “missing link” in the local economy, or may 
help lower costs by providing a less expensive, or more accessible, neighborhood 
supplier.   

 providing better educational and work-force training to optimize the opportunities and 
productivity of the local work force.   

 offering more affordable options for transportation, day care, medical, housing and energy 
to low income communities, thereby improving their economic well-being, while creating 
a more reliable workforce and a greater consumer base.   

  
To maximize Hillsborough County’s economic potential while minimizing land use conflicts, it is 
advisable to identify specific, strategic geographic areas best suited to accommodate businesses 
chosen for their contribution to desirable economic growth and then provide incentives to 
encourage such businesses in these “economic development areas”. 
 
Objective 26: The County shall identify specific target industry clusters, target industries, and 
target businesses; shall establish corresponding “economic development areas” and shall provide 
incentives for the location of desirable economic growth in these areas. 
 
Policy 26.5:   Non-industrial land uses shall be restricted or prohibited in the industrial land use 
categories, and economic development areas will be preserved for employment centers, except 
as provided in Policy 26.6.  
  
Policy 26.6:   In industrial land use categories, up to twenty percent (20%) of the project land 
area, when part of larger industrial developments (those industrial and/or office parks greater than 
300,000 square feet total) may be considered for certain retail, service and tourist-related uses; 
generally, the amount of commercial uses permitted in this type of development will not exceed 
the maximum square footage shown in the chart with locational criteria.  Retail activities may also 
be considered in industrial areas as freestanding uses if it is demonstrated to serve the greater 
industrial area, pursuant to the provisions of the suburban-scale Locational Criteria. 
 
AGRICULTURE - NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION 
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Objective 31:  Protect the natural resources necessary to sustain agricultural activities. 
 
Policy 31.5: The County's land development regulations shall address and limit activities which 
have the potential to contaminate water, soil, or crops.  
 
Community Design Component 
 
4.3 COMMERCIAL CHARACTER 
 
GOAL 9:  Evaluate the creation of commercial design standards in a scale and design that 
complements the character of the community. 
 
Policy 9-1.2: Avoid "strip" development patterns for commercial uses. 
 
Livable Communities Element:  Southshore Areawide Systems Community Plan 
 
Economic Development Objective  
  
The SouthShore community encourages activities that benefits residents, employers, employees, 
entrepreneurs, and businesses that will enhance economic prosperity and improve quality of life.  
The community desires to pursue economic development activities in the following areas:  
 

1. Land Use/ Transportation   
a) Analyze, identify and market lands that are available for economic development, 

including: residential, commercial, office, industrial, agricultural (i.e., lands that already 
have development orders or lands that are not developable.)   

b) Recognize preferred development patterns as described in individual community 
plans, and implement the communities’ desires to the greatest extent possible 
(including codification into the land development code). I.e., activity center, 
compatibility, design and form, pedestrian and bicycle/trail connectivity. 

 
Livable Communities Element: Apollo Beach Community Plan 
 
7. Support Economic Development 
• Preserve areas with a future land use designation of Light Industrial near Big Bend Road and 
U.S. Highway 41. 
• Collaborate with public and private entities to ensure professional and well-paying employment 
is available in the area. 
• Balance agricultural and agricultural-related uses’ need for protection from incompatible uses 
while acknowledging the market conditions affecting their continued viability. 
 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject site from Commercial Intensive (CI) to a 
Planned Development (PD) to permit the development of a 147,000 square foot four (4) 
story self-storage facility with two (2) enclosed buildings for RV and boat parking/storage 
that are 9,000 square feet and 12,000 square feet. The subject site is in the Urban Service 
Area and falls within the limits of the Southshore Areawide Systems Community Plan and 
the Apollo Beach Community Plan.  
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The proposed rezoning does not meet the intent of Policy 1.4 of the Future Land Use 
Element (FLUE) of the Comprehensive Plan. According to Policy 1.4, “Compatibility is 
defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which allow them to 
be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting 
compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, 
odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the 
sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing 
development.”. The proposed rezoning would propose a neighborhood serving 
commercial use that is not scaled to the existing character of the surrounding area and it 
does not meet Commercial Locational Criteria which is required in the LI Future Land Use 
Category.  
 
The proposed rezoning does not meet the intent of Objective 8, Policies 8.1 and 8.2 that 
require proposed land uses to meet the intent of the Future Land Use category, Goals, 
Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The subject site’s Future Land Use 
Classification is Light Industrial (LI). Freestanding neighborhood serving commercial uses 
are subject to Commercial Locational Criteria in the Light Industrial Future Land Use 
Category.  
 
The subject site does not meet Commercial Locational Criteria as defined in Objective 22, 
Policies 22.1, and 22.2 of the FLUE, as it is not located within the required distance from a 
qualifying intersection node. The nearest qualifying intersection is identified at Mac Miller 
Road and US N 41 Highway and is located at approximately 1800 linear feet which is greater 
than the 900-foot distance as required per Policy 22.2. The applicant has requested a 
waiver to Commercial Locational Criteria as permitted by FLUE Policy 22.8. The waiver 
(dated March 29th, 2022) states that the proposed use is compatible with the adjacent light 
industrial uses, and that the applicant is proposing an FAR of 0.62 instead of the maximum 
of 0.75 for greater compatibility. The applicant also contends that although the proposed 
use is not inherently classified as a manufacturing/industrial use, it is comparable as it 
includes RV and Boat Storage. The applicant also contends that as per Policy 22.7, the 
proposed self-storage would serve the daily needs of the residents of the surrounding area 
where there is apparent demand for such services. 
 
In addition, in a memorandum submitted by the applicant dated May 24th, 2022, the 
applicant contends that the intent of Objective 22 and Policy 22.2 is to scale neighborhood 
serving commercial use and that the proposed use is not technically a neighborhood 
serving commercial use as it does not serve the daily needs of residents due to the 
frequency of trips generated. The applicant contends that mini-warehouse differs from 
typical neighborhood serving commercial uses and does not typically further a pattern of 
strip commercial development. The memorandum also contends that the proposed use is 
like a residential support use by providing storage uses for residents. The memorandum 
also states that the proposed use may limit potential contamination to the southern 
agricultural industrial existing use by limiting a heavy industrial use presence adjacent to 
it and meets the intent of Policy 31.5. 
 
Planning Commission Staff have reviewed the waiver request and the memorandum and 
finds the request inconsistent for the following reasons: self-storage is a commercial 
general use and subject to Commercial Locational Criteria regardless of the applicant’s 
interpretation of such uses. The waiver request and memorandum contradict each other. 
In one instance the applicant contends the use will serve the daily needs of the residents, 
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and on the other, it will be an infrequently visited site that will not serve residents daily 
needs. Moreover, the use is not considered to be a residential support use as per the 
Comprehensive Plan. Per FLUE Policy 17.1, residential support uses includes uses like 
churches, daycares and schools and mini-warehouse is not one of them. Therefore, FLUE 
Policy 17.1 does not apply to the proposed mini-storage use. Finally, per Policy 31.5, the 
Land Development Code addresses and limits activities that have the potential to 
contaminate soil and water.  FLUE Policy 31.5 is not applicable to the proposed request of 
mini storage in a Light Industrial Future Land Use category. Planning Commission staff 
have reviewed the waiver and do not support the waiver and recommends that the Board 
of County Commissioners not grant the applicant a waiver to Commercial Locational 
Criteria.  
 
The proposed rezoning does not meet the intent of Objective 26 and Policy 26.5 that seek 
to restrict non-industrial land uses in industrial Future Land Use Categories for securing 
longer term economic development.  The applicant submitted a memorandum (dated May 
24th) outlining consistency with these policies by stating that mini-warehouse uses when 
coupled with RV and Boat Parking are more industrial in nature and not commercial and 
can wholistically be considered as more akin to industrial uses. The proposed use would 
intensify a neighborhood serving commercial use that does not meet commercial 
locational criteria and would generate few employment opportunities in a Future Land Use 
Category that anticipates greater employment opportunities. Moreover, in conversations 
with Economic Development Staff regarding this rezoning, staff concurred that “the 
continued trend of reducing significant job generating commercial/office/industrial land 
available in South County diminishes future opportunities to accommodate job creation 
for nearby residents and the attendant benefits of having nearby employment in the area.” 
This raises concerns for Planning Commission staff as the area is within the limits of an 
adopted Apollo Beach Community Plan that has identified a need for greater well-paying 
employment.  
  
Goal 9 and Policy 9.1.2 of The Community Design Component (CDC) in the FLUE also 
contains policy direction about the prevention of strip commercial uses by scaling them 
to the existing character of the community. As the site does not meet Commercial 
Locational Criteria, it does not meet the intent of the Community Design Component.  
 
The subject site is located in the Southshore Area Wide Systems Community Plan which 
defers to the land development pattern preferred by its smaller Community Plans, which 
in this case is the Apollo Beach Community Plan. Goal 7 of the Apollo Beach Community 
seeks to ensure professional and well-paying employment opportunities in the area.  By 
the applicant’s own admission, the proposed use would not generate a high number of 
well-paying employment opportunities, but they would be greater than what currently 
exists. Planning Commission find this argument lacking and not in keeping with the long-
range vision of the Comprehensive Plan. Therefore, the proposed use is inconsistent with 
the vision of the Community Plan.   
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned 
Development INCONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 
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Less Internal Capture Not Available -78 -270 
Less Pass-By Trips Not Available -180 -224 
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RON DESANTIS 
GOVERNOR 

Florida Department of Transportation 
11201 N. McKinley Drive  

Tampa, FL 33612 
KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E.   
SECRETARY  

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: February 11, 2022 

TO: Rosa Timoteo, Hillsborough County 

FROM: Lindsey Mineer, FDOT 

COPIES: Richard Perez, Hillsborough County 
Daniel Santos, FDOT  
Tyler Hudson, Gardner Brewer Hudson 

 

SUBJECT: RZ-PD 22-0444, 5801 N US 41, Apollo Beach 

This project is on a state road, US 41. This site was reviewed at a Pre-Application 
meeting with FDOT on 3/2/21. The FDOT Pre-Application Finding is attached. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

END OF MEMO 

Attachment: FDOT Pre-Application Finding 



 
Florida Department of Transportation 

RON DESANTIS 
GOVERNOR 

 
2822 Leslie Road 
Tampa, FL  33619 

KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E. 
SECRETARY 

 

Improve Safety, Enhance Mobility, Inspire Innovation 
www.fdot.gov 

March 2nd, 2021 
 

 
THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT A PERMIT APPROVAL 

 
THIS PRE-APPLICATION FINDING MAY NOT BE USED AS A BASIS 

FOR PERMIT APPROVAL AFTER 9/2/2021. 
 

Date: March 2, 2021 State Road#: 45 
Time: 11:30 AM Section ID #: 10 060 000 

Applicant: Ryan Hileman Mile Post: 11.75 
Project: Apollo Beach Storage Facility Road Class: 3 

Location: 5801 US 41 (Falls Rd) MPH: 55 MPH 
County: Hillsborough DW/Sig Spacing: 660' 2640' 
Folio#: 054180-0000 Median Spacing: 1320' 2640' 

 
 
Re: PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW FOR ACCESS CONNECTION PERMIT REQUEST 
 
 
Dear Mr. Hileman, 
 
The Pre-application review of the subject project was conducted by your request. The purpose 
of the Pre-application review is to educate both the applicant and the Department of the 
project, the scope of work being proposed, and the requirements to obtain a permit for allowed 
development or modification to connections within the state Right of Way. After discussing the 
project and doing a thorough review of the documentation presented, the following comments 
are to be considered in the final design and we have determined that 
 

 We disapprove the concept as presented with the following considerations. 
 

 We approve the concept as presented with the following conditions/considerations. 
 

 We approve of the concept as submitted and we invite you to submit a permit 
application package to the Permit Office with engineering drawings that reflect the 
concept proposed in this meeting. 
 



 We are prepared to continue the review of the concept with the District Variance 
Committee. 

 We are prepared to continue the review of the concept as presented with the following 
considerations. 

 
FDOT Recommendations, 

 
1. Driveway will be considered conforming. 
2. Building a 111,000 sqft self-storage facility. 
3. PD&E shows existing full median opening north the of property to be closed in upcoming 

construction project. 
4. Will need to coordinate with the project manager, Charlie Xie (charlie.xie@dot.state.li.us). 
5. 441387-1 is scheduled to let Summer 2021. 
6. Driveway design to have 50’ radii with 30’ driveway width, 36’ maximum width. 
7. Wrap shoulders all the way around tying into the ROW (this is not included as part of the 

driveway width). 
8. A right-turn lane will not be required if the developer is able to maintain the 30’ driveway with 

50’ radii given the relatively low trip traffic the site will generate. 
9. Move gate about a car length into the property to allow for que space off the roadway. 

10. Sidewalk location will need to be coordinated with FDOT PM Charlie Xie and crosswalk will need 
to be placed where the future sidewalk will be. 

11. Maintain 20’ pedestrian sight triangles and draw the triangles on the plans to show there are no 
obstructions taller than 24” within the triangles. (See example below) 

12. 6” white lines are to break at the connection and at the bike lane. 
13. All typical driveway details to be placed properly: 

a. 6’ wide, high emphasis, ladder style crosswalk straddling the detectable warning 
mats. 

b. 24” thermoplastic white stop bar equal to the lane width placed 4’ behind crosswalk.  
c. 36” stop sign mounted on a 3” round post, aligned with the stop bar. 
d. If applicable, a “right turn only” sign mounted below the stop sign (FTP-55R-06 or 

FTP-52-06). 
e. Double yellow 6” lane separation lines.  
f. Directional arrow(s) 25’ behind the stop bar. 
g. Warning mats to be red in color unless specified otherwise. 
h. All markings on concrete are to be high contrast (white with 

black border).  

Conditions and Comments: 
This project proposes new construction and to SR 45, a class 3 roadway, with a posted speed 
limit of 55 MPH. Florida Administrative Code, Rule Chapter 14-97, requires 660’ driveway 
spacing, 1320’ directional, 2640’ full median opening spacing, and 2640’ signal spacing 
requirements. Therefore, connections would be considered conforming in accordance with 
the rule chapters 1996/97 for connection spacing. 



i. All striping within and approaching FDOT R/W shall be thermoplastic. 
14. Include a copy of this letter in the application submittal. 
15. Plans shall be per the current Standard Plans and FDM.  
16. Lighting of sidewalks and/or shared paths must be to current standards (FDM section 231). 

Newly implemented FDOT Context classifications updated the required sidewalk widths (FDM 
section 222.2.1.1). Where sidewalk is being added and/or widened, the lighting will be analyzed 
to ensure sidewalks are properly lighted per FDOT FDM standards. Reference the following link 
for details: https://fdotwww.blob.core.windows.net/sitefinity/docs/default-
source/roadway/fdm/2020/2020fdm231lighting.pdf?sfvrsn=2ad35fbf_2 

17. Any relocation of utilities, utility poles, signs, or other agency owned objects must be 
coordinated with the Department and the existing and proposed location must be clearly 
labeled on the plans. Contact the Permits Department for more details and contact 
information. 

18. Any project that falls within the limit of a FDOT project must contact project manager, provide a 
work schedule, and coordinate construction activities prior to permit approval. Contact the 
Permits Department for more details and contact information. 

19. All the following project identification information must be on the Cover Sheet of the plans: 
a. All Associated FDOT Permit #(‘s) 
b. SR # (& Local Road Name) and Road Section ID # 
c. Mile Post # and Lt or Rt Roadway 
d.  Roadway Classification # and Speed Limit (MPH)    

20. All Plans and Documents submitted in OSP need to be signed and sealed.  
21. The following FDOT Permits may additionally be required: 

a. Access Permit / Construction Agreement 
b. Drainage Permit or Exemption  
c. Utility Permit – for any utility connections within the FDOT R/W (Except those that are 

exempt from permitting by the 2017 FDOT Utility Accommodation Manual). 
d. Temporary Driveway Permit 

If you do not have access to a computer, and are unable to apply through our One Stop 
Permitting website, you must submit your application to, 
 
   Florida Department of Transportation 

2822 Leslie Rd. 
Tampa, Fl. 33619 
Attn: Mecale’ Roth 

 
Favorable review of the proposed generally means that you may develop plans that comply 
with the review comments and submit them with a permit application, within six months, to 
the Department for permit processing and further review. The Pre-application is for the 
applicant to discuss, with Department staff, the proposed site design for compliance and 
constructability in relation to the Standard Plans, and look at options, potential obstacles, or 
unforeseen issues. The review findings are not binding and are subject to change. The 
applicant's Engineer of Record is responsible for the technical accuracy of the plans. In keeping 



with the intent of the Rule, the Department will attempt to abide with the review comments to 
the extent that necessary judgment is available to the Permits Engineer.  Unfavorable review 
generally means that a permit application, based on the design proposal, would likely be 
denied. 
 
If you do not agree with Pre-Application meeting results and would like to schedule an 
AMRC meeting, contact Traffic Ops, David Ayala at 813-975-6717.  

For any other questions or assistance, please feel free to contact me.  

 
Sincerely, 
 

MMecale’ Roth 
Permit Coordinator II 
Tampa Operations 
Office - 813-612-3237  
Cell- 813-460-1121 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting Attendees:    
      
Guests- Ryan Hileman rhileman@bohlereng.com    
 Mike Yates myates@palmtraffic.com    
 Tyler Miles tyler.miles@yorkdevelopments.com    
      
FDOT- Matt Campbell matthew.campbell@dot.state.fl.us    
 Todd Crosby douglas.crosby@dot.state.fl.us    
 Mecale’ Roth   mecale.roth@dot.state.fl.us    
 Joel Provenzano  joel.provenzano@dot.state.fl.us    
 Ryan Bogan ryan.bogan@dot.state.fl.us    
 Lindsey Mineer lindsey.miner@dot.state.fl.us    
 Dan Santos daniel.santos@dot.state.fl.us    
 Holly Champion holly.champion@dot.state.fl.us    
 Charlie Xie Charlie.xie@dot.state.fl.us    
 Antonius Lebrun antonius.lebrun@dot.state.fl.us    
 Amanda Serra amanda.serra@dot.state.fl.us    
      
      



Pedestrian Sight Triangle Example: 
 

Driveways leading onto state roads need to have min. 20’ x 20’ clear ‘pedestrian sight triangles’ 
on each side of the driveway, at the edge of the sidewalk. It should be measured as 20’ up the 
sidewalk and 20’ up the driveway from the point at which the sidewalk meets the driveway. 
Nothing above 2’ in height from the pavement elevation (except for the stop sign post) should 
be placed in these triangles. Also, no parking spaces should be in these triangles, not even 
partially. Please draw in and label these ‘pedestrian sight triangles’ on the plans. Here is an 
example of what these triangles look like and how they are positioned (see red triangles in the 
attached example) 
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AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE:  04/18/2022 

PETITION NO.:  22-0444 

EPC REVIEWER:  Chantelle Lee 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1358 

EMAIL:  leec@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE:  02/15/2022 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  5801 N U.S. Hwy 41, 
Apollo Beach, FL 33572 

FOLIO #:  054180-0000 

STR: 27-31S-19E 

REQUESTED ZONING:  CI to PD 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT YES 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 2/14/2022 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY No prior validity 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

Other Surface Water/Wetland Conservation Area 
runs along northern, eastern, and southern 
property boundary 

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current 
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans are 
altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again. This project as submitted is conceptually 
justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as the following conditions are 
included:  

 
 Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary 
for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, 
and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.  
 

 The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this 
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC 
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such 
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 
 

 Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved 
wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan.  The wetland/ 
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

 

OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be 
labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development 
Code (LDC). 

 
 Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change 

pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries 
and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as 
to the EPC review process.  However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless 
of the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other 
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval. 
 

 The subject property contains wetland/OSW areas, which have not been delineated. Knowledge 
of the actual extent of the wetland and OSW are necessary in order to verify the avoidance of 
wetland impacts pursuant to Chapter 1-11.  Prior to the issuance of any building or land 
alteration permits or other development, the wetlands/OSWs must be field delineated in their 
entirety by EPC staff or Southwest Florida Water Management District staff (SWFWMD) and the 
wetland line surveyed.  Once delineated, surveys must be submitted for review and formal 
approval by EPC staff.   

 
 Chapter 1-11, prohibits wetland impacts unless they are necessary for reasonable use of the 

property.  Staff of the EPC recommends that this requirement be taken into account during the 
earliest stages of site design so that wetland impacts are avoided or minimized to the greatest 
extent possible.  The size, location, and configuration of the wetlands may result in requirements 
to reduce or reconfigure the improvements depicted on the plan.   

 
 The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) defines wetlands and other surface 

waters as Environmentally Sensitive Areas.  Pursuant to the LDC, wetlands and other surface 
waters are further defined as Conservation Areas or Preservation Areas and these areas must be 
designated as such on all development plans and plats.  A minimum setback must be 
maintained around the Conservation/Preservation Area and the setback line must also be 
shown on all future plan submittals. 
 

 Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), such as 
clearing, excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from the Executive 
Director of the EPC or  authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.07, would be a violation of 
Section 17 of the Environmental Protection Act of Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of 
Chapter 1-11. 

 
 

Cl/mst 
 
cc: Paige York, paigeyork@gmail.com 
 Tyler Hudson and Gardner Brewer Hudson, landuse@gardnerbrewer.com  
 



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Spacebox Apollo Beach, LLC

5801 N 41 Hwy

54180.0000

04/07/2022

22-0444

Self-Storage/Mini-Warehouse 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                 
Mobility: $653 * 168 = $109,704                   
Fire: $32 * 168 = $5,376                             

Urban Mobility, South Fire - 4 story 147,000 s.f. self storage facility, with additional 9,000 s.f. and 
12,000 s.f. RV/Boat Storage facilities; total of 168,000 s.f. storage/mini-warehouse



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PD22-0444 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  2/15/2022

FOLIO NO.: 54180.0000                        

WATER

The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area.  The applicant should 
contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from the 
site)                     . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there could be
additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the application 
for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include                      and will need to 
be completed by the     prior to issuance of any building permits that will create 
additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A inch wastewater gravity main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately
feet from the site)                          . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however 
there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of 
the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include           
and will need to be completed by the           prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:                                                   .
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              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

 





















HEARING TYPE:               ZHM , PHM, VRH, LUHO            DATE:_ _6-13-2022_______                 

HEARING MASTER:        Susan Finch & Pamela Jo Hatley                  PAGE: _1_OF 1__   

  

 

F:\Groups\WPODOCS\Zoning\Hearing Forms\Hearing – Exhibit List 

APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER 
YES OR NO 

MM 22-0103 Isabelle Albert 1. Applicant Presentation Packer No 

MM 22-0103 Chris Capkovic 2. Opponent Letters No 

RZ 22-0083 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

RZ 21-0745 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

RZ 22-0319 Mitch Gologram 1. Proponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0416 Brian Grady  1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0416 Peter Pensa 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0444 Brian Grady  1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0558 Anne Pollack 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0561 Buddy Harwell 1. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Mahaniah S. Jahn  1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Thommen Thomas 2. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Bill Meyers 3. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0682 Elise Batsel 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0689 Elise Batsel 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Max Forgey 3. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Robert Padilla 4. Opponent Presentation Packet No 
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NONE 
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